=
g
T | AAA
S (e o)
Agenda %S| OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 5 March 2014

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk




East Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair

Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor David Rundle

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-
Khan

Councillor Mary Clarkson
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Sam Hollick

Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan

Councillor Helen O'Hara
Councillor Michele Paule

Headington Hill and Northway;
Headington;

Headington Hill and Northway;

Marston;

Barton and Sandhills;
Holywell;

Lye Valley;

Cowley;
Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted.

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and

at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

THE BUNGALOW, 35 BARTON ROAD: 13/03221/VAR

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission

13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to relocate bedroom 3 into the

loft space.

Officer recommendation: That the Committee APROVE the application

subject to the following conditions:

OCoO~NOOTAWN-

Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved plans
Samples

Boundary details before commencement
Landscape plan required

Landscape carry out by completion
Variation of Road Traffic Order Barton Road,
Construction Travel Plan

Sustainability design/construction

Parking to be SUDS compliant

Vision Splays

Obscure glazing to bathroom windows

Bin and cycle stores

Design - no additions to dwelling

C3 family dwelling only

Revised 2nd floor window design

SITE OF VERGE OPPOSITE 69 TO 103 MASONS ROAD:
14/00052/CT3

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
planning application to provide 9 residents' parking spaces on existing
disused drying area.

Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning

application subject to the following conditions:

OO WON -

In accordance with approved plans

Time limit of implementation — June start

Reasonable Avoidance Measures to protect Great Crested Newts
Protection measures in place for Oak trees

Car parking spaces to meet size standards

Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant

Pages

17 - 24



LAND TO THE REAR OF 6-7 COLLINWOOD CLOSE: 13/02542/VAR

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a
variation of conditions 11 (Parking Areas), 12 (part) (Bin and Cycle Stores),
13 (part) (Boundary Treatment), 16 (Management Plan for Common Areas)
and 21 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 09/02329/FUL (Erection of
two detached dwellings. Access, parking and landscaping (Land to rear of 6
and 7 Collinwood Close)) to allow discharge of conditions 11 and 16 post
occupation of development and minor alterations to the siting of the two
dwellings.

Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning
application subject to the following conditions:

Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved pins
Materials

Landscape carried out by completion

No felling lopping cutting

Tree protection measures

Landscape hard surface design - tree roo
Sustainable drainage scheme

Drainage Strategy

10 Parking Areas

11 Cycle and Bin Stores

12 Boundary Details

13 Bollards

14 Sustainable construction methods

15 Management plan for common areas

16 Biodiversity enhancement

17 Design - no additions to dwelling

18 Amenity no additional windows side,

19 Obscure glazing

OCoO~NOOPAWN-

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 392
LONDON ROAD

The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a tree
preservation order to replace the individual trees standing in the rear garden
of 392 London Road.

Officer recommendation: To confirm the Oxford City Council — London
Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 with the First Schedule and Map
modified to replace the area A.1 with 3 individual trees standing in the rear
garden of 392 London Road, including; T.1, pine; T.2, sycamore; and, T.3,
silver birch.

25 - 36

37 - 46



10

DIRECT ACTION AT 73 DENE ROAD

The Head of City Development has submitted a report that seeks support for
a decision that is expedient to take direct action to secure the requirements of
an outstanding enforcement notice. This requires the demolition of a building
in the rear garden of 73 Dene Road. It follows the expiry of the compliance
periods of 23rd November 2013 for the demolition of the building and 23rd
December 2013 for the removal of the resultant materials from the site in
response of an Enforcement Notice (reference 12/00635/ENF) issued on
30th January 2013

Officer Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that, in the event that the
requirements of the enforcement notice (12/00635/ENF) are not complied
with imminently following a final warning to the owner and occupier of the
property that the committee supports officers’ intention to take direct action to
secure the demolition of the unauthorised outbuilding at the rear of 73 Dene
Road.

PLANNING APPEALS

To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during
December 2013 and January 2014.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

MINUTES

Minutes from 8 January 2014

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at
this meeting.

13/03192/CT3 - Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre Pegasus Road - Variation of
condition 2 (develop in accordance with approved plans) of planning
permission 11/00242/CT3 (Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure
Centre to provide 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools and ancillary
facilities. Alterations to existing leisure centre including new entrance, plus
external works including landscaping and alterations to existing car parking to
provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces) to allow replacement of escape
ramp with stairs, increase in floor level by 250mm and removal of an
additional tree

13/03301/CT3 — Blackbird leys Park, Pegasus Road - Creation of new
landscaping to include moundings and new tree planting. Formation of new
habitat area along existing brook, picnic area, fitness trail and a new

47 - 76

77 - 88

89 - 92



11

pathway.

13/03411/FUL - JR Hospital Headley Way, Erection of roof based plant and
louvred enclosure.

13/02818/FUL — 11 Crescent Road - Conversion of existing 1 x 5-bedroom
house into 1 x 3-bedroom house and 1 x 2-bedroom house

13/03410/FUL- Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close
- Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls and 2 no. wall
mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form new bin
storage area

13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue - Demolition of Eastern
House and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3).
Provision of associated car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and
bin and cycle stores.

13/01555/CT3 - Land East of Warren Crescent - Erection of 10 x 3-bed
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin
storage. Diversion of public footpath.(Deferred from EAPC meet
[...]
peaker/s); and

(e) voting members will debate and determine the application.

4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk giving details of
your name, the application/agenda item you wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or

supporting the application or complete a ‘Planning Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to
the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the beginning of the meeting.

5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive
behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting
held in public, not a public meeting.

6.Members of the public are reminded that the recording of the meeting (audio or visual) is not permitted
without the consent of the Committee, which should be sought via the Chair.

7. Members should not:-
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer's recommendation until
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and

(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.



Agenda Item 3

East Area Planning Committee 5th March 2014

Application Number: 13/03221/VAR
Decision Due by: 28th January 2014

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning
permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to
relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended
Description)

Site Address: The Bungalow 35 Barton Road (site plan at Appendix 1)
Ward: Barton And Sandhills
Agent: N/A Applicant: S Khanam

Application Called in — by Councill
[...]
ces in the area and to prevent indiscriminate parking on grassed areas.
Important trees will be protected and planting will be incorporated into the
scheme and due consideration has been given to protected species. Officers
conclude that the proposal is acceptable in design terms and would not cause
any acceptable levels of harm to residential amenity. The proposal accords
with the relevant policies of the local development plan.

2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:

In accordance with approved plans

Time limit of implementation — June start

Reasonable Avoidance Measures to protect Great Crested Newts
Protection measures in place for Oak trees

Car parking spaces to meet size standards

Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant

OO WN-=-

17



Main Local Plan Policies:
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CPé6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows

Core Strategy

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS12_ - Biodiversity

Other Material Considerations:

National Planning Policy Framework

Relevant Site History:
13/02505/CT3 - Provision of 21No. residents' parking spaces on existing grass
verges. Withdrawn October 2013.

Representations Received:
No neighbours comments received

Statutory and Internal Consultees:
Natural England — should apply standing advice in relation to protected species.
Biodiversity and landscape enhancements should be in
[...]
tact Officer: Rona Knott
Extension: 2157
Date: 19th February 2014

22



Appendix 1

ez
G

14100052/CT3

Scale (printed toM): 1:1,250
0 10 20 30 40
-=--c:=—--Metres

(c) Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey 100019348.

Date: 24102.2014

mrmeiniginek

OXPORTE
CEY
COUNDOL




This page is intentionally left blank

24



Agenda Iltem 5

East Area Planning Committee 5th March 2014

Application Number: 13/02542/VAR
Decision Due by: 16th January 2014

Proposal: Variation of conditions 11 (Parking Areas), 12 (part) (Bin
and Cycle Stores), 13 (part) (Boundary Treatment), 16
(Management Plan for Common Areas) and 21 (Approved
Plans) of planning permission 09/02329/FUL (Erection of
two detached dwellings. Access, parking and landscaping
(Land to rear of 6 and 7 Collinwood Close)) to allow
discharge of conditions 11 and 16 post occupation of
development and minor alterations to the siting of the two
dwellings. (Amended Description)

Site Address: Land to the rear of 6 - 7 Collinwood Close. Site plan at
Appendix 1

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst
Agent: Mr David Rhys Applicant: Mr Chic MacMahon
Application Called in — by Councillors —Sinclair, Clack, Price and Cook

for the following reasons —neighbour and highway
concerns

Recommendation:
APPLICATION BE APPROVED
For the following reasons:

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals. Officers
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report,
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-

25



Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved plns
Materials

Landscape carried out by completion

No felling lopping cutting

Tree protection measures

Landscape hard surface design - tree roo
Sustainable drainage scheme

Drainage Strategy

10 Parking Areas

11 Cycle and Bin Stores

12 Boundary Details

13 Bollards

14 Sustainable construction methods

15 Management plan for common areas

16 Biodiversity enhancement

17 Design - no additions to dwelling

18  Amenity no additional windows  side,
19 Obscure glazing

O©Coo~NOOOaADMWN-=-

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CPé6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
Core Strategy

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env
West End Area Action Plan

Barton AAP — Submission Document

Sites and Housing Plan

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context

HP13_ - Outdoor Space

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking

HP16_ - Residential car parking

Other Material Considerations:

National Planning Policy Framework

Relevant Site History:

26



08/01040/FUL - Erection of 3x2 storey detached dwellings. WWDN 1st July 2008.

09/00649/FUL - Erection of two detached dwellings. Access, parking and
landscaping (amended plan) (Land to rear of 6 and 7 Collinwood Close). PER 25th
June 2009.

09/02329/FUL - Erection of two detached dwellings. Access, parking and
landscaping (Land to rear of 6 and 7 Collinwood Close). PER 1st February 2010.

10/01319/CND - Details submitted in compliance with  conditions
2,3,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,15 and 17 of planning permission 09/02329/FUL. PER 27th
October 2010.

09/02329/NMA - Non material amendment to planning permission 09/02329/FUL
involving ground floor cloakroom to be relocated in p
[...]
e not yet been planted.

On the whole have found the site generally quiet and would like to see the
completion of this development so it can be appreciated by the neighbourhood.

Statutory and Internal Consultees:

Highways Authority: see below

Issues:

Compliance with conditions
Planning merits of proposed changes

28



Officers Assessment:
Site Description

1.

The application site comprises an area of land to the rear of 6 and 7
Collinwood Close within Risinghurst. Risinghurst, a residential suburb, lies to
the north east of the city centre between the A40 and A4142. Collinwood
Close is characterised by semi-detached properties, built in the 1930’s. The
properties are pebble dashed rendered under concrete tiled roofs of a fairly
uniform character. They have small front gardens to the front and decent
sized rear gardens. No.s 6 and 7 Collinwood Close lie at the end of the close.
Due to the layout of the close, these properties, along with numbers 8 and 9
have larger than average rear gardens.

Planning permission was granted 1st February 2010 for the erection of two
detached dwellings with access, parking and landscaping. These properties
have subsequently been built.

Proposal

3.

The application is seeking to vary conditions 11 (Parking Areas), 12 (in part)
(Bin and Cycle Stores), 13 (in part) (Boundary Treatment), 16 (Management
Plan for Common Areas) and 21 (Approved Plans) of planning permission
09/02329/FUL to allow compliance post occupation of development and minor
alterations to the siting of the two dwellings.

If the committee is minded to grant planning permission for the variations to
the conditions then it is important to note that the new permission will replace
existing planning permission and any relevant conditions from the original
planning permission will need to be re-imposed or amended to suit the current
position as appropriate. In particular, where conditions had originally required
the submission and approval of details and their subseq
[...]
pofl i,
£EE82%
(SLEiED
BeREIIR
N\ TooKon b

T80

~, 02.1 Site layout - plots 1 and 2 - as built

(1}

e

:
:
3
-

rvanEned by
& Colliwond Close
rvanEned by
&3 Colinmond Closs
rivanEned by
TaColinsond Closs
rivanEned by
7 Colliwond Close
rivantEned by

K.EY:

36




Agenda Iltem 6

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 5" March 2014
Order Name: Oxford City Council - London Road (No.1) Tree Preservation
Order, 2013
Decision Due by: 25" March 2013
Site Address: 392 London Road,Headington Oxford

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst

Recommendation:

To confirm the Oxford City Council — London Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order,
2013 with the First Schedule and Map modified to replace the area A.1 with 3 individual
trees standing in the rear garden of 392 London Road, including; T.1, pine; T.2,
sycamore; and, T.3, silver birch.

Background:
The Oxford City Council — London Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 was
made on 25" September 2013. It protects all tree of whatever species standing
within the area A.1 on the plan (Appendix 2) standing within the rear garden of 392
London Road.

The order was made in response to concerns being raised by a resident in the area
about tree felling taking place in the garden of 392 London Road.At the time the
order was made and served building work was taking place at the property, trees
were not physically protected and were in the process of being felled.

The order is provisional order first instance and it must be confirmed to become
permanent. The objections that have been made to the order must be considered
in reaching a decision on whether the order should be confirmed or not.

On 12" November 2014 the Council’s Tree Officer met with MrKhatri, the owner of
392 London Road, and his representative, Mark Hemmings, to discuss objections
to the order. However, MrKhatridecided not to withdraw objections made on his
behalf by Mr Porter by letter dated 12" October 2013. The matter is therefore now
reported to committee for a decision.

Reasons 
[...]
 secure the requirements of an outstanding
enforcement notice. This requires the demolition of a
building in the rear garden of 73 Dene Road. It follows the
expiry of the compliance periods of 23" November 2013 for
the demolition of the building and 23" December 2013 for
the removal of the resultant materials from the site in
response of an Enforcement Notice (reference
12/00635/ENF) issued on 30" January 2013

Site Address: 73 Dene Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire
Ward: Marston
Agent: N/A Applicant: Mr Singh Turna

Recommendation:

It is RECOMMENDED that, in the event that the requirements of the
enforcement notice (12/00635/ENF) are not complied with imminently
following a final warning to the owner and occupier of the property that
the committee supports officers’ intention to take direct action to secure
the demolition of the unauthorised outbuilding at the rear of 73 Dene
Road.

Introduction and Background

1. A single storey detached outbuilding with a flat roof has been erected at the
rear of 73 Dene Road. The outbuilding was constructed for and is used as a
residential building. The location of the property is shown at Appendix 1.
Following complaints made about the outbuilding the property was visited by a
planning enforcement officer when it was at an early stage of construction and
found to require planning permission. Letters were sent to the owner informing
him that planning permission was required and the outbuilding was
unauthorised. Building work continued and no planning application was
submitted; the outbuilding was completed at the beginning of 2013. The owner
was informed that if he did not apply for planning permission then the Council
would consider issuing an enforcement notice requiring the unauthorised
outbuilding’s demolition.

2. In the absence of a planning application seeking the outbuilding’s retention an

47



enforcement notice was issued on 30" January 2013. A copy of the
enforcement notice can be found in Appendix 2.

. An appeal was lodg
[...]
et Oxford Oxfordshire
OX1 2HQ

WARD:
BBLEYS

BBLEYS

JEROSN

RHIFF

WOLVE

LYEVAL

JEROSN

DESCRIPTION

Demolition of existing structures. Erection of 220 x
residential units (37 x 1 bed flats, 43 x 2 bed flats, 24 x 2
bed houses, 90 x 3 bed houses, 26 x 4 bed houses) (use
class C3 - single family dwellings), new site accesses,
parking, landscaping, public open space and ancillary
works.

Details submitted in compliance with the request for a
demolition statement to accompany the prior approval for
demolition application 13/00528/DEM

Erection of single storey roof top extensions to provide 1 x
2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats (use class C3) (Amended
Description)

Erection of ground floor and first floor rear extensions.
(Amended plans)

Creation of new vehicular access on to Banbury Road.

Application to certify that proposed erection of gym and
study room is lawful. (Amended Plans)

Variation of condition 5 (Details excluded submit revised
plans) of planning permission 13/01265/FUL (Erection of
rear extension, two storey outbuilding and associated
alterations) to allow discharge of condition 5 post
commencement of development.

Total Received:

"



This page is intentionally left blank

88



Agenda Iltem 9
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 8 January 2014

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Clarkson,
Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Wilkinson.

110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chair (Councillor Rundle).
Councillor Wilkinson attended as a substitute for Councillor Rundle.

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Clarkson and Hollick reported as follows:-

e Councillor Clarkson — two of her children were currently attending
Headington School. However, she would judge the planning application
on the agenda relating to the school with an open mind.

e Councillor Hollick — he had attended a public exhibition relating to the
planning application. However, he would judge the planning application
on the agenda relating to the school with an open mind..

112. OXFORD STADIUM, SANDY LANE : 13/00302/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now
appended). The planning officer reported that since the report had been
finalised a considerable number of further representations had been received,
both for and against the application. He further said during his presentation that
the noise and vibration surveys needed to be conducted again, both because the
equipment had not been placed in correct positions best to assess noise and
vibration impact and because, as said in paragraph 113 of the report, no freight
trains had been running from/to the BMW Plant when the surveys had been
conducted.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee heard
representations from the following people:-

lan Sawyer representing the Save Oxford Stadium Campaign

Sam Clifton representing dance interests at the site

William Rodwell representing motorcycle training interests at the site
Andrew Cooper representing Oxford Go Karting

Gavin Beckley representing the Oxford Speedway Supporters Club
Mr Sharp who spoke against the planning application

Philip Brown, representing the applicant’s agent

In the course of his presentation Mr Brown said that the applicant would be
willing to contribute £800,000 for a dance / martial arts / ancillary pursuits facility
adjacent to the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, and £500,000 towards the cost of

89



a footbridge across the railway line between the development site and Cowley
Retail Park.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) To REFUSE the planning application for reasons 1 — 7 set out in the
report of the Head of City Development and to authorise the Head of City
Development to issue the notice of refusal;

(2) To authorise the Head of City Development to include a further reason for
refusal if the results of the further noise and vibration surveys gave
grounds for refusal.

113. HEADINGTON SCHOOL, HEADINGTON ROAD: 13/02697/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now
appended).

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to APPROVE the planning application subject to conditions 1 — 16
headlined in the report of the Head of City Development and to authorise
the Head of City Development to issue the notice of permission;

(2) That details of the construction traffic management plan be sent to the
City councillors for Headington Hill and Northway and Headington Wards.

114. BMW UK MANUFACTURING LTD, GARSINGTON ROAD:
13/02607/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now
appended).

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to
conditions 1 — 5 headlined in the report of the Head of City Development and to
authorise the Head of City Development to issue the notice of permission.

115. 9 KNIGHTS ROAD: 13/02946/CT3

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now
appended).

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the
development beginning within the time limit for commencement after planning
application approvals and to authorise the Head of City Development to issue
the notice of permission.

90



116. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and
determined during November 2013.

117. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4th
December 2013 as an accurate record.

118. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications a\s
follows:-

13/01553/CT3: Eastern House, Eastern Avenue
13/01555/CT3: Land East of Warren Crescent
13/02410/FUL: 7 Sheepway Court.
13/02638/FUL: BP Garage, 281 Abingdon Road
13/3192/CT3: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre
13/03221/VAR: 35 Barton Road

13/03117/FUL: 291 Cowley Road
13/02866/VAR: Site of 21 and 23 Temple Road
13/02818/FUL: 11 Crescent Road

119. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted that it would meet as follows during the remainder of the
current Council Year:-

Wednesday 5" February
Wednesday 5™ March

Wednesday 2" April
Thursday 8™ May

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.44 pm

91



This page is intentionally left blank

92



	Agenda
	3 The Bungalow, 35 Barton Road: 13/03221/VAR
	4 Site of verge opposite 69 to 103 Masons Road: 14/00052/CT3
	Appendix 1_ Site Plan

	5 Land to the rear of 6-7 Collinwood Close: 13/02542/VAR
	6 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order - 392 London Road
	Appendices 1-4_ 392 London Road

	7 Direct Action at 73 Dene Road
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Enforcement Notice (12.00635.ENF)
	Appendix 3 - Appeal Decision (12.00635.ENF)
	Appendix 4 - Financial Implications
	Appendix 5 - Risk register

	8 Planning Appeals
	Monthly Planning Appeals Report January 2014

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 5 March 2014
Councillors Present: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Goddard.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Robert Fowler (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)
<AI1>
120. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rundle (substitute Councillor Goddard)
</AI1>
<AI2>
121. Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
122. The Bungalow, 35 Barton Road: 13/03221/VAR
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space.

The Committee resolved to DEFER the application to allow officers to seek revised plans of the second floor bedroom and bathroom showing appropriate head heights.
</AI3>
<AI4>
123. Site of verge opposite 69 to 103 Masons Road: 14/00052/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a planning application to provide 9 residents' parking spaces on existing disused drying area.

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the following conditions:

1
In accordance with approved plans

2
Time limit of implementation – June start


3
Reasonable Avoidance Measures to protect Great Crested Newts 


4
Protection measures in place for Oak trees

5
Car parking spaces to meet size standards

6
Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant
</AI4>
<AI5>
124. Land to the rear of 6-7 Collinwood Close: 13/02542/VAR
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a variation of conditions 11 (Parking Areas), 12 (part) (Bin and Cycle Stores), 13 (part) (Boundary Treatment), 16 (Management Plan for Common Areas) and 21 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 09/02329/FUL (Erection of two detached dwellings. Access, parking and landscaping (Land to rear of 6 and 7 Collinwood Close)) to allow discharge of conditions 11 and 16 post occupation of development and minor alterations to the siting of the two dwellings. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Paul Keating spoke against the application and Chic McMahon spoke in favour of it.

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the following conditions:

1
Development begun within time limit 


2
Develop in accordance with approved plans 


3
Materials 


4
Landscape carried out by completion 


5
No felling lopping cutting 


6
Tree protection measures 


7
Landscape hard surface design - tree roots 


8
Sustainable drainage scheme 


9
Drainage Strategy 


10
Parking Areas 


11
Cycle and Bin Stores 


12
Boundary Details 


13
Bollards 


14
Sustainable construction methods 


15
Management plan for common areas 


16
Biodiversity enhancement 


17
Design - no additions to dwelling 


18
Amenity no additional windows side, 

19
Obscure glazing 


</AI5>
<AI6>
125. Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order - 392 London Road
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a tree preservation order to replace the individual trees standing in the rear garden of 392 London Road.

The Committee resolved to CONFIRM the Oxford City Council – London Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 with the First Schedule and Map modified to replace the area A.1 with 3 individual trees standing in the rear garden of 392 London Road, including; T.1, pine; T.2, sycamore; and, T.3, silver birch. 
</AI6>
<AI7>
126. Direct Action at 73 Dene Road
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) that sought support for a decision that it is expedient to take direct action to secure the requirements of an outstanding enforcement notice. This required the demolition of a building in the rear garden of 73 Dene Road. It followed the expiry of the compliance periods of 23rd November 2013 for the demolition of the building and 23rd December 2013 for the removal of the resultant materials from the site in relation to an Enforcement Notice (reference 12/00635/ENF) issued on 30th January 2013

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Sunjive Corpaul spoke against the direct action and no one spoke in favour of it.

The Committee resolved to SUPPORT officers’ intention to take direct action to secure the demolition of the unauthorised outbuilding at the rear of 73 Dene Road. In the event that the requirements of the enforcement notice (12/00635/ENF) are not complied with imminently following a final warning to the owner and occupier of the property. 
</AI7>
<AI8>
127. Planning Appeals
The Committee resolved to NOTE the reports on planning appeals received and determined during December 2013 and January 2014.
</AI8>
<AI9>
128. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014 as a true and accurate record.
</AI9>
<AI10>
129. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications.
</AI10>
<AI11>
130. Dates of Future Meetings
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 2 April 2014.
</AI11>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
131. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
132. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


